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ENGLISH

This valve fulfills machinery directive 2006/42/EC, pressure equipment directive 2014/68/UE, the
regulation (EC) n° 1935/2004 and the regulation (EC) n° 2023/2006.

This is a reduced version of the Original Instructions. To see the completely Original Instructions consult
http://www.inoxpa.com/downloads.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Install the valve in accordance with applicable regulations.

Check that the valve is assembled correctly and its shaft is perfectly aligned before it starting up.

Do not exceed the specified limit values in the Instruction Manual.

Do not touch the valves and piping that is in contact with the fluid during operation.

Do not place hands or fingers in the valve closing area.

Do not disassemble the valve until the pipes are emptied.

Do not place hands or fingers on the coupling between the valve and actuator when the actuator is
connected to the compressed air.

Welding work should only be done by qualified persons who are trained and equipped with the neces-
sary equipment to perform this kind of work.

2. DISASSEMBLY AND ASSEMBLY OF THE INNOVA S

Disassembly:

. Apply compressed air to the acutator (10) so that the shafts (08,08A) move to the open position.

. Loosen and remove the top clamp (34) between the top body (01) and the lantern (21).

. Remove the actuator (10) together with the valve shafts (08,08A) from the valve bodies (01,01A).

. Release the compressed in the actuator (10).

. Place the valve-actuator assembly in a vertical position with the actuator at the bottom and the shaft
at the top. If required, disassemble C-TOP and leave enough space on the bottom part so that the
protruding part of the actuator shaft is not in contact with the support surface.

. nscrew the bottom shaft (08A) while holding the top shaft (08) of the actuator (10).

. Remove the top shaft (08).

. Extract the lip seal (05A), the inner bushing (11A) and the O-ring (20A) from inside the shaft.

. Remove the top cover (12).

0.Remove the shaft seal (05) and the O-ring (20B) fitted on the top cover (12), as well as the bearing (17)
and the scraper (60) housed in the lantern (21).

11.Remove the three seat seals from the top and bottom shafts (05C,05D,05E).

12.Remove the lower clamp (34) located on one end of the valve bodies.

13.Take off the two covers (12C,12B) as well as the inner bushing (11), the O-ring (20B) and the shaft

seal (05B).

14.Remove the intermediate clamp (34) and take the bodies apart. Take off the intermediate cover (12A)

and the two O-ring seals (20B).
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Esta valvula se halla en conformidad con la directiva de maquinas 2006/42/CE, con la directiva de
equipos a presion 2014/68/EU, con el reglamento (CE) n° 1935/2004 y con el reglamento (CE) n°
2023/2006.

Esta es una version reducida del Manual de Instrucciones, para ver el manual de instrucciones completo
consultar http://www.inoxpa.es/descargas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Instalar la valvula en conformidad con la reglamentacién aplicable.

Verificar el correcto montaje y alineamiento de la véalvula antes de su puesta en marcha.

No sobrepasar los valores limites especificados en el Manual de Instrucciones.

No tocar valvulas y/o tuberias que estén en contacto con el liquido durante su funcionamiento.

No poner las manos o los dedos en la zona de cierre de la valvula.

No desmontar la vélvula hasta que las tuberias hayan sido vaciadas.

No poner las manos o los dedos en el acoplamiento entre la valvula y el actuador cuando este dltimo
esté conectado al aire comprimido.

Los trabajos de soldadura solo lo pueden realizar personas cualificadas, formadas y equipadas con los
medios necesarios para realizar dichos trabajos.

2. DESMONTAJE Y MONTAJE INNOVA S

Desmontaje:

1. Aplicar aire comprimido al actuador (10) para que los ejes (08,08A) pasen a posicion abierta.

2. Aflojar y separa la abrazadera clamp superior (34) que une el cuerpo superior (01) de la valvula con
la linterna (21).

3. Separar el actuador (10) junto con los ejes de la valvula (08,08A) de los cuerpos de la valvula (01,01A).

4. Liberar el aire comprimido del actuador (10).

5. Disponer el conjunto valvula-actuador de manera vertical con el actuador en la parte inferior y el eje de
fugas en la parte superior. Si es necesario, desmontar el C-TOP y dejar espacio suficiente en la parte
inferior para que el saliente del eje del actuador no toque a la superficie de apoyo.

6. Desenroscar el eje inferior de la valvula (08A) al mismo tiempo que se sujeta el eje superior (08) del
actuador (10).

7. Desmontar el eje superior (08).

8. Del interior del eje, sustraer la junta de labio (05A), la guia interior (11A) y la junta térica (20A).

9. Extraer la tapa superior (12).

10.Desmontar la junta de labio (05) y la junta térica (20B) que se encuentran en la tapa superior (12), asi
como el casquillo guia (17) y el rascador (60) alojados en la linterna (21).

11.Para desmontar las tres juntas de los ejes superior e inferior (05C,05D,05E).

12.Desmontar la abrazadera (34) que queda en un extremo de los cuerpos.

13.Extraer las dos tapas (12C,12B) asi como la guia interior (11), la junta térica (20B) y la junta de labio
(05B).

14.Desmontar la abrazadera intermedia (34) y separar los cuerpos. Quitar la tapa intermedia (12A) junto
con las dos juntas téricas (20B).

Assembly:

. Place the actuator-valve assembly in a vertical position with the actuator at the bottom.

. Perform the installation of the three seat seals (05C,05D,05E).

. Install the scraper (60) and the bushing (17) inside the lantern (21).

. Fit the O-ring (20B) and the shaft seal (05) on the top cover (12).

. Place the top cover (12) on the lantern (21).

. Place the O-ring (20A), the inner bushing (11A) and the shaft seal (05A) inside the top shaft (08).

. Place the top shaft (08) over the sleeve protruding from the actuator, inserting the shaft through the

inside of the top cover (12).

8. Screw the bottom shaft (08A) inside the top shaft (08) holding the top shaft to stop it from turning.

9. Fit the two O-rings (20B) on the intermediate cover (12A).

10.Place the intermediate cover (12A) over one of the valve bodies (01) and then place the other body
on top.

11.Install the intermediate clamp (34) joining these two bodies together.

12.Fit the O-ring (20B) and the shaft seal (05B) inside the bottom cover (12B).

13.Position the bottom cover (12B) over the valve body lower opening.

14.Slide the seal bushing (11) inside the bottom cover (12C) and rest the cover over the top opening of
the valve body where the bottom cover is already in place (12B).

15.Install the lower clamp (34) joining the valve body and lower cover (12C).

16.Supply compressed air to the actuator (10).

17.Insert the actuator-valve assembly into the valve bodies, with the actuator and the valve body lower
opening on opposite sides.

18.Position the top clamp (34) that joins the lantern (21) to the two valve bodies.

19.Release compressed air in the actuator.

20.0pen and close the valve several times applying compressed air to the actuator to make sure it
operates correctly and the shaft seal fits smoothly with the body valve.
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4. REPLACING THE SEAT SEAL

1.Put the plug shaft in a vertical position —for example, with a bench clamp- so that the shaft is kept stable
and no damage is caused to the mating surface of the conical seal. Do not press the shaft too much if
using a bench clamp.

2.Remove the used seal using a screw driver or a sharp hook-shaped tool. Make sure not to damage the
mating surface of the seal.

3. Lubricate the new seat seal with soapy water if necessary to facilitate installation.

4.Insert the seal in the plug shaft seat accommodation so that its edges are inside the accommodation.
Preferably the seal should fit within the part of the section that has the greatest diameter, as shown in
the figure.

5.Then, with the help of an appropriate tool (not piercing), press the edge of the seal that has not yet fit into
the accommodation, as shown in the figure.

6.This operation should be done around the entire diameter, applying the tool in the sequence 1-2-3-4-5-
6-7-8 as shown in the bottom figure. Always press on opposite sides. Once you get to the last step of this
sequence, repeat the process until the seal is completely inside the accommodation.

7.Press the seal with your fingers to make sure it is well seated. Make sure no parts are projecting due to
poor positioning of the seal.
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Montaje:

. Disponer el conjunto actuador-valvula de forma vertical con el actuador en la parte inferior.

. Instalar las juntas de asiento (05C,05D,05E).

. Instalar el rascador (60) y casquillo guia (17) en el interior de la linterna (21).

. Montar la junta térica (20B) y la junta del eje (05) en la tapa superior (12).

. Colocar la tapa superior (12) sobre la linterna (21).

. Situar la junta tdrica (20A), la guia interior (11A) y la junta del eje (05A) en el interior del eje superior

(08).

7. Ubicar el eje superior (08) sobre la camisa que sobresale del actuador pasando el eje a través del
interior de la tapa superior (12).

8. Roscar el eje inferior (08A) en el interior del eje superior (08) sujetando este Ultimo para evitar que
gire.

9. Colocar las dos juntas téricas (20B) en la tapa intermedia (12A).

10.Presentar la tapa intermedia (12A) sobre uno de los cuerpos (01) y colocar el otro cuerpo encima.

11.Instalar la abrazadera intermedia (34) que une estos dos cuerpos.

12.Colocar la junta térica (20B) y la junta del eje (05B) en el interior de la tapa inferior (12B).

13.Posicionar la tapa inferior (12B) sobre la boca superior del cuerpo.

14.Deslizar la junta guia (11) en el interior de la tapa inferior (12C) y apoyar la tapa sobre la boca superior
del cuerpo donde ya se encuentra la tapa inferior (12B).

15.Instalar la abrazadera inferior (34) que une el cuerpo y la tapa inferior (12C).

16.Suministrar aire comprimido al actuador (10).

17.Introducir el conjunto actuador-valvula dentro de los cuerpos, teniendo el actuador y la boca inferior
de los cuerpos en lados opuestos.

18.Colocar la abrazadera superior (34) que une la linterna (21) con los dos cuerpos.

19.Liberar el aire comprimido del actuador (10).

20.Abrir y cerrar la valvula varias veces aplicando aire comprimido para asegurar el buen montaje de la
valvula y comprobar que la junta del eje se acopla suavemente al cuerpo de la valvula.
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3. VISTA EXPLOSIONADA INNOVA s
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4. REEMPLAZO DE LA JUNTA DE ASIENTO

1.Poner el eje obturador de manera vertical, por ejemplo con un tornillo de banco, para que el eje se
mantenga estable y no se produzcan dafios en la superficie del alojamiento de la junta cénica. No
comprimir demasiado el eje en el caso de utilizar un tornillo de banco.

2.Quitar la junta usada utilizando un destornillador o una herramienta afilada en forma de gancho.
Procurar no dafiar la superficie del alojamiento de la junta.

3.Lubricar la nueva junta de asiento con agua jabonosa si es necesario para facilitar la instalacion.

4.Presentar la junta en el alojamiento del asiento del eje obturador, de tal modo que uno de sus extremos
quede dentro del alojamiento. Preferiblemente se debe encajar la junta por la parte de la seccién que
tiene el diametro mayor, tal y como se muestra en las imagenes.

5.A continuacion, con la ayuda de una herramienta adecuada (no punzante) presionamos sobre el
extremo de la junta que aun no ha encajado en el alojamiento tal como se indica en la imagen.

6. Esta operacion debe realizarse a lo largo de todo el diametro aplicando la herramienta en la secuencia
1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8 tal como se muestra en la imagen inferior. Siempre se ha de presionar en lados
contrarios. Una vez que se llega al Gltimo paso de esta secuencia repetir el proceso hasta que la junta
quede completamente dentro del alojamiento.

7.Presionar con los dedos la junta para comprobar que esta bien colocada. Cerciorarse que no haya
ninguna protuberancia provocada por una mala colocacion de la junta.

10.250.32.0019

10.250.32.0018

5 5
w 1 =3 1 =3 13
( i \B
2 L N==" ) 4‘2 A‘Z
6 6

10.240.32.0017

10.240.32.0017

5. DISASEMBLY/ASSEMBLY OF THE ACTUATOR

Disassembly:

1. Remove the air fittings (18).

2. Locate the actuator in the base of the clamp or the lathe collet. A thick tube (102) and a shim (101) must

be used on the free end of the actuator.

3. Apply force to the shim. Once the cover (12) has dropped 15-20 mm, remove the snap ring (45); this
should have sufficient free space to be able to remove it.

. Reduce the force on the shim slowly until the top cover is free (you will note that the spring no longer
exerts pressure).

. Remove the cover (12), the piston (30A) and the sleeve (35).

. Extract the seals (20C,20F), the scraper (60C) and the bushing (11D) from the cover (12).

. Remove the seals (20C,20F) from the piston (30A).

. Extract the bushing (11C) and the seal (20E) from the shaft sleeve (35).

. Extract the spring base (43B) and spring (06A).

10.Extract the spring assembly (06) without disassembling it.

11.Extract the seal (20B) from the spring assembly (06).

12.Disassemble the scraper (60), the seal (20) and the bushing (11B) from the actuator body (01).
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Assembly:

. Fit the scraper (60), seal (20) and bushing (11B) on the actuator body (01).
. Fit the seal (20B) on the spring assembly (06).

. Fit the seal (20E) and bushing (11C) on the shaft sleeve (35).

. Fit the seals (20C,20F) on the piston (30A).

. Fit the seals (20C,20F), scraper (60C) and bushing (11D) on the cover (12).
. Insert the spring assembly (06) into the actuator body (01).

. Insert spring (06A), spring base (43B), shaft sleeve (35) and piston (30A) into the cylinder (01).
. Mount the top cover (12) on the cylinder.

. Apply force to the shim so it lowers 15-20 mm. Insert the snap ring (45).
10.Reduce the force applied slowly until the tool no longer touches the cover.
11.Install the air fitting (18,18A).

12.Apply compressed air to check the proper operation of the actuator.
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6. ACTUATOR CONFIGURATION

The standard configuration of the valves is NC (normally closed).
If a NO (normally open) valve is needed, turn the actuator 180°.
Valves can also be configured as DE valves (double effect).

5. DESMONTAJE Y MONTAJE DEL ACTUADOR

Desmontaje:

1. Extraer los racores de aire (18).

2. Situar el actuador en la base de la prensa o en la pinza del torno. Se debe utilizar un tubo grueso (102)

y una pletina (101) en el extremo libre del actuador.

3. Aplicar fuerza sobre la pletina. Una vez la tapa (12) ha bajado 15-20 mm, sacar el anillo de retencion
(45), éste debe tener suficiente espacio libre para poder desmontarlo.

. Disminuir la fuerza sobre la pletina lentamente, hasta que la tapa superior quede libre (se nota que el
muelle ya no ejerce presion).

. Extraer la tapa (12), el piston (30A) y la camisa (35).

. De la tapa (12) sacar las juntas (20C,20F), el rascador (60C) y la guia (11D).

. Del pistén (30A) sacar las juntas (20C,20F).

. De la camisa eje (35) sacar la guia (11C) y la junta (20E).

. Extraer base muelle (43B) y muelle (06A).

10.Extraer conjunto muelle (06) sin desmontarlo.

11.Del conjunto muelle (06) sacar la junta (20B).

12.Desmontar el rascador (60), junta (20) y la guia (11B) del cuerpo actuador (01).
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Montaje:

. Montar el rascador (60), junta (20) y la guia (11B) en el cuerpo actuador (01).

. Montar junta (20B) en el conjunto muelle (06).

. Montar junta (20E) y guia (11C) en camisa eje (35).

. Montar juntas (20C,20F) en el piston (30A).

. Montar juntas (20C,20F), rascador (60C) y guia (11D) en tapa (12).

. Introducir el conjunto muelle (06) dentro del cuerpo actuador (01).

. Introducir el muelle (06A), la base muelle (43B), la camisa eje (35) y el piston (30A) dentro del cilindro
(01).

8. Montar la tapa superior (12) en el cilindro.

9. Aplicar fuerza en la pletina para hacer bajar 15-20 mm. Colocar el aro de retencion (45).

10.Disminuir la fuerza aplicada paulatinamente hasta que el util deje de tocar la tapa.

11.Instalar el racor de aire (18,18A).

12.Aplicar aire comprimido para comprobar el correcto funcionamiento del actuador.
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6. CONFIGURADOR DEL ACTUADOR

La configuracién estandar de las valvulas es NC (normalmente cerrada).
Si se necesita la valvula NO (normalmente abierta) giraremos el actuador 180°.
Las valvulas también se pueden configurar como valvulas DE (doble efecto).

7. INSTALACION GENERAL

9. CONEXION DEL AIRE AL ACTUADOR

7. GENERAL INSTALLATION

The valve should be installed in a manner that permits it
to be cleaned, inspected and self-draining. Allow sufficient
spacer around the valve for adequate review, dismantling and
maintenance.

After the location of the valve is defined, the pipe can be joined by
welding the valve body or using fittings.

Before starting to weld the valve bodies to the pipe, disassemble
the valve to prevent damage to the joints.

Avoid using excessive force when assembling the valves and pay

special attention to:

« vibrations that may be produced on the facility,

« thermal dilation that the pipe may undergo when hot fluids are
circulating,

« the weight that the pipe can support,

« excessive welding current.

Perform the following checks before using:

check that the clamps and nuts are tightened,

open and close the valve, applying compressed air to the
actuator several times to make sure it operates correctly and
to make sure that the shaft joint is coupled smoothly to the
valve body.
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8. WELDING

To perform welding work:

« Disassemble the valve,

« Weld the valve body to the pipes keeping the
distances shown in the next table.

/

DN 40/0D 1% 590 720

DN 50 /0D 2" 650 780 <

DN 65/0D 2 %" 790 920 ®
DN 80/0D 3 810 940 @ .

DN 100/ OD 4 950 1080

©
S
S
<
o
«
by
&
S

9. ACTUATOR AIR CONNECTION

« Connect and check the compressed air connections.

« INOXPA valves are supplied with connections for @6 pipe, and with a silencer on S/E actuators.
« Consider the quality of the compressed air,

« Depending on the configuration.

« The actuator may have one or two air connections.

G 1/8 thread
pneumatic
connections
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10. START-UP

Before putting the valve or the actuator into service:

« check that the piping and valve are completely free of possible traces of welding slag or other foreign
particles. Clean the system if necessary,

check to make sure the valve moves smoothly. If necessary, lubricate it with special grease or soapy
water,

check for possible leaks, and make sure the pipes and their connections are sealed and do not have
any leaks,

if the valve has been supplied with an actuator, make sure that the alignment, of the valve shaft and the
actuator shaft, enables smooth movement,

check that the compressed air pressure at the inlet to the actuator,

consider the quality of the compressed air,

activate the valve.

Original instructions - 10.251.30.06MU - (A) 2022/04

Colocar la valvula de manera que facilite las inspecciones y las
revisiones. Dejar suficiente espacio alrededor de la valvula para
su adecuada revisién, desmontaje y mantenimiento.

Una vez definido el emplazamiento de la valvula, ésta se puede
unir a la tuberia soldando el cuerpo de la valvula o mediante
accesorios (racores).

Antes de soldar el cuerpo de la valvula a la tuberia, desmontar la
valvula para prevenir dafiar las juntas siguiendo las instrucciones.

Evitar tensiones excesivas al montar la valvula y prestar especial
atencion en:

las vibraciones que se puedan producir en la instalacion,

las dilataciones térmicas que pueden sufrir las tuberias al
circular fluidos calientes,

el peso que las tuberias puedan soportar,

excesiva intensidad de soldadura

Antes de utilizar la valvula hacer las siguientes comprobaciones:

« las abrazaderas y las tuercas estan bien apretadas,

« abriry cerrar la valvula varias veces aplicando aire comprimido
al actuador para asegurar que funciona correctamente y que
la junta del eje se acopla suavemente al cuerpo de la valvula.

10.251.32.0005

8. SOLDADURA

Para realizar los trabajos de soldadura:

« desmontar la valvula,

« soldar el cuerpo de la vélvula a las tuberias
manteniendo las distancias indicadas en la
tabla siguiente:

/.

DN 40/0D 1% 590 720

DN 50/0D 2" 650 780 <

DN 65/0D 2 %" 790 920 ] ®
DN 80/0D 3 810 940 @ .

DN 100/ OD 4" 950 1080 2
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« Conectar i comprobar las conexiones de aire comprimido.

« Las valvulas INOXPA se suministran con conexiones para tubo de diametro 6 y con silenciador en
actuadores S/E.

« Tener en cuenta la calidad del aire comprimido.

« Dependiendo de la configuracion, el actuador puede tener una o dos conexiones de aire.

Conexiones
neuméaticas
rosca G 1/8
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10. PUESTA EN MARCHA

Antes de poner la valvula/actuador en marcha:

verificar que la tuberia y la valvula estan completamente limpias de posibles restos de soldadura u otras
particulas extrafias. Proceder a la limpieza del sistema si es necesario,

comprobar que la valvula se mueva suavemente. Si es necesario, lubricar con grasa especial o agua
jabonosa,

controlar las posibles fugas, verificar que todas las tuberias y sus conexiones sean herméticas y sin
fugas,

si la vélvula se ha suministrado con actuador, asegurar que el alineamiento del eje de la valvula con el
eje del actuador permite un movimiento suave,

comprobar la presion de aire comprimido a la entrada del actuador.

tener en cuenta la calidad del aire comprimido,

accionar la valvula.

Manual Original - 10.251.30.06MU - (A) 2022/04
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VANNE
A DOUBLE
SIEGE

FRANGAIS

Cette vanne est conforme a la directive machines 2006/42/CE, a la directive 2014/68/EU relative
aux équipements sous pression, au réglement (CE) n° 1935/2004 ainsi qu'au réglement (CE)
n° 2023/2006.

Le présent document est une version courte du Manuel d’instructions complet pouvant étre téléchargé a

I'adresse suivante : https://www.inoxpa.fr/telechargements/documents.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Installez la vanne dans le respect des normes en vigueur.

Assurez-vous que la vanne est bien montée et alignée avant sa mise en marche.

Ne dépassez pas les valeurs limite figurant dans le Manuel d’instructions.

Ne touchez pas des vannes et/ou des conduits en contact avec le liquide pendant le fonctionnement.
N’insérez pas vos mains ni vos doigts dans la zone de fermeture de la vanne.

Ne démontez pas la vanne avant que les conduits ne soient entiérement vides.

Ne mettez pas les mains ni les doigts sur I'accouplement entre la vanne et I'actionneur lorsqu’il est
connecté a I'air comprimé.

Les travaux de soudure ne doivent étre effectués que par des personnes qualifiées, formées et
équipées des moyens nécessaires pour les mener a bien.

2. DEMONTAGE ET MONTAGE INNOVA S

Démontage :

1. Envoyez de I'air comprimé vers 'actionneur (10) de fagon a ce que les axes (08 et 08A) passent en
position ouverte.

2. Desserrez et séparez le collier clamp supérieur (34) qui relie le corps supérieur (01) de la vanne et

la lanterne (21).

. Séparez I'actionneur (10) ainsi que les axes (08 et 08A) des corps de la vanne (01 et 01A).

. Laissez I'air comprimé s’échapper de I'actionneur (10).

. Disposez I'ensemble vanne/actionneur a la verticale avec I'actionneur en bas et I'axe de fuites en haut.
Si cela est nécessaire, démontez la téte C-TOP et laissez un espace suffisant en bas de telle sorte que
la partie saillante de I'actionneur ne touche pas la surface d’appui.

6. Dévissez I'axe inférieur de la vanne (08A) tout en tenant I'axe supérieur (08) de I'actionneur (10).

7. Démontez I'axe supérieur (08).

8. Depuis l'intérieur de I'axe, retirez le joint a Iévre (05A), le guide intérieur (11A) et le joint torique (20A).

9

1

s w

. Retirez le couvercle supérieur (12).
0.Démontez le joint a lévre (05) et le joint torique (20B) présents sur le couvercle supérieur (12), ainsi
que sur la douille de guidage (17) et le racleur (60) placés dans la lanterne (21).
11.Pour démonter les trois joints des axes supérieur et inférieur (05C, 05D et 05E).
12.Démontez le collier (34) restant sur une extrémité des corps.
13.Retirez les deux couvercles (12C et 12B), ainsi que le guide intérieur (11), le joint torique (20B) et le
joint a lévre (05B).
14.Démontez le collier intermédiaire (34) puis séparez les corps. Otez le couvercle intermédiaire (12A)
ainsi que les deux joints toriques (20B).

OBYXCEOENbHbIA
KNAMNAH

PYCCKUU

[aHHbiii knanaH cooTBeTcTByeT [AMpeKTuBe 0O ™ 2006/42/EC,
[AvpekTuBe no oGopyaoBaHuio, paboTatolwemy nop aasneHvem 2014/68/EC, Pernamenty (EC)
Ne 1935/2004 1 PernameHTy (EC) Ne 2023/2006.

3T0 cokpalleHHasi Bepcusi PyKOBOACTBA MO OKCMryaTaluuu; C MOMHOM Bepcuel PyKOBOACTBA MO
3KCnIyaTaLmm MOXHO 03HaKOMUTLCS MO criefytoLueii cebinke https://inoxpa.ru/documents.

1 o6opy

1. AHCTPYKUUUN NO TEXHUKE BE3OMNMACHOCTMHU

YCTaHOBMTB KnanaH B COOTBETCTBUM C NPUMEHUMbBIMU HOPMaMU.

Y6eauTbCsi B NPaBUbHOCTV MOHTaXa W BbIpaBHWBaHUS KnanaHa nepes ero 3arnyckoM.

He npeBbilwaTh NpegenbHble 3HaYEHNs, ykasdaHHbIe B PyKOBOACTBE N0 SKcryaTaLmm.

He npukacatbes k knanaHy n/unu Tpy6onpoBoaam, KoTopble HAaXOASTCS B KOHTAKTE C XXWUAKOCTbIO BO
BPeMsi PYHKLIMOHMPOBAHMS.

He nomeLuatb pyku Unu nanbLibl B 30HY 3aKpbITUS Knanaxa.

He nemMoHTVpoBaTh knanaH o onopoXHeHus TpyGonpoBoaoB.

He nomeLuats pykv Unu nanbLibl B COEAMHEHWE MEX/Y KNanaHoM v NPUBOLOM, KOra NpuBoa
MOAKIIOYEH K CKATOMY BO3ZYXY.

PaboTbl N0 cBapke AOMKHbI BbINOMHSATLCS TOMBKO KBANMULIMPOBAHHBIM U NPOLLEAWNM
COOTBETCTBYIOLLLYHO MOATOTOBKY NEPCOHANOM, UMEIOLLMM B CBOEM PACMOPsKeHUM Heobxoaumoe
OCHalLLieHWe 1151 BbINONHEHWs 3TUX pabor.

2. PABBOPKA U CBOPKA KNANAHA INNOVA S

Pasbopka:

1. MopaTb cxaTbln Bo3gyx Ha npwveoa (10), ytobbl Banbl (08, 08A) nepemecTunMCb B OTKpbITOE
TIOrNoXeHue.

2. OcnabuTtb v cHATb BepxHuii xoMyT Clamp (34), KoTopblii coeauHsieT BepxHuid kopnyc (01) knanaxHa
c choHapem (21).

. Otpenutb npueop (10) BMecTe ¢ Banamu knanaxa (08, 08A) ot kopnycos knanaHa (01, 01A).

. Beinyctutb cxartblii Bo3ayx u3 npusoaa (10).

. PasmectuTb y3en knanaH-npuBof B BEPTUKANbLHOM MOMNOXEHUN TaK, YToObl NpUBOA Gbin pacnonoxeH
B HWXHel YacTu, a Ban yTeyek — B BepxHen yacTu. MNpu HeobxoanmocTn aemoHTuposate C-TOP u
OCTaBUTb B HWKHEN 4acTW AOCTAaTOMHO MecTa Ansi TOro, YToObl BbICTYN Bana MpuBOAa He kacarncs
OMOPHOI1 MOBEPXHOCTW.

6. OTBMHTWTb HWXKHWIA Ban knanaHa (08A), yaepxwuas npu aTom BepxHuit Ban (08) npusoaa (10).

7. DemoHTupoBath BepxHuii Ban (08).

8. M3 Banma u3BneYyb KpomoyHoe ynroTHewue (05A), BHyTpeHHiolo Hanpaensowy (11A) un

YNNOTHUTENBbHOE KombLo (20A).
9. CHATb BEPXHIOK KpbILWKY (12).
10.CHATb KpOMOYHOE yrnoTHeHue (05) 1 ynnoTHuTensHoe KosbLo (20B), koTopble HaxoaaTcsi B BepXHen
Kpbilke (12), a Takke HanpasnstoLyto BTYNKy (17) n ckpebok (60), pasmelleHHble B hoHape (21).
11.[leMOHTVpOBaTb BCE TPW YNNOTHEHWSI BEPXHETO M HWxHero Banos (05C, 05D, 05E).
12.[lemoHTVpOBaTb XOMYT (34), OCTaBLUMIACA Ha OAHOM U3 KPaeB KOPMyCOB.
13.CHATb 06e Kpbilwku (12C, 12B), a Takke BHyTPeHHIO HanpaensoLwyo (11), ynnoTHUTENbHOE KOMbLO
(20B) v kpomoyHoe ynnotHeHue (05B).
14.CHATb NPOMEXYTOYHbIA XOMYT (34) n pasgenutb kopryca. CHATb NPOMEXYTOYHY Kpbillky (12A)
BMecTe ¢ 060MMM YNNOTHUTENBHBIMK KoMbLamu (20B).

o b w

Montage :
1. Disposez I'ensemble actionneur/vanne a la verticale avec 'actionneur sur la partie inférieure.
2. Installez les joints de sieége (05C, 05D et 05E).
3. Installez le racleur (60) et la douille de guidage (17) a l'intérieur de la lanterne (21).
4. Montez le joint torique (20B) et le joint de I'axe (05) sur le couvercle supérieur (12).
5. Placez le couvercle supérieur (12) sur la lanterne (21).
6. Disposez le joint torique (20A), le guide intérieur (11A) et le joint de I'axe (05A) a l'intérieur de I'axe

supérieur (08).
. Placez I'axe supérieur (08) sur la chemise qui dépasse de I'actionneur en passant I'axe a travers
l'intérieur du couvercle supérieur (12).

8. Vissez I'axe inférieur (08A) a l'intérieur de I'axe supérieur (08) en tenant ce dernier pour éviter qu'il
ne tourne.

9. Placez les deux joints toriques (20B) sur le couvercle intermédiaire (12A).

10.Disposez le couvercle intermédiaire (12A) sur I'un daes corps (01) et placez I'autre corps dessus.

11.Installez le collier intermédiaire (34) qui relie ces deux corps.

12.Placez le joint torique (20B) et le joint de I'axe (05B) & l'intérieur du couvercle inférieur (12B).

13.Placez le couvercle inférieur (12B) sur la bouche supérieure du corps.

14.Faites glisser le joint guide (11) a I'intérieur du couvercle inférieur (12C) et appuyez le couvercle sur la
bouche supérieure du corps ou se trouve déja le couvercle inférieur (12B).

15.Installez le collier inférieur (34) qui relie le corps et le couvercle inférieur (12C).

16.Appliquez de I'air comprimé sur I'actionneur (10).

17.Introduisez I'ensemble actionneur/vanne dans les corps tout en tenant I'actionneur et la bouche
inférieure des corps sur les cotés opposés.

18.Placez le collier supérieur (34) qui relie la lanterne (21) aux deux corps.

19.Laissez I'air comprimé s’échapper de 'actionneur (10).

20.0uvrez et fermez la vanne plusieurs fois en appliquant de I'air comprimé sur I'actionneur afin d'assurer le
montage correct de la vanne et de vérifier que le joint de I'axe se raccorde facilement au corps de la vanne.

~

3. VUE ECLATEE

INNOVA S

10.251.32.0012

4. REMPLACEMENT DU JOINT DE SIEGE

1.Placez I'axe obturateur a la verticale (a l'aide d'un étau, par ex.) afin que I'axe soit stable et pour

éviter d’'endommager la surface du logement du joint conique. Evitez de trop comprimer I'axe en cas
d'utilisation d’'un étau.

2.Retirez I'ancien joint a l'aide d’un tournevis ou d’un outil aiguisé en forme de crochet. Veillez a ne pas

endommager la surface du logement du joint.

3.Lubrifiez le nouveau joint de siége a I'eau savonneuse si cela est nécessaire pour faciliter I'installation.
4.Placez le joint dans le logement du siége de I'axe obturateur, de sorte que I'une de ses extrémités reste

a l'intérieur du logement. De préférence, le joint doit étre emboité a partir de la section a plus grand
diametre, comme indiqué sur les images.

5.Ensuite, a I'aide d'un outil adéquat (non pointu) appuyez sur I'extrémité du joint qui n’a pas encore été

emboitée dans le logement, comme indiqué sur I'image.

6.Cette opération doit étre réalisée sur tout le diamétre en appliquant I'outil d’aprés la séquence 1-2-3-4-5-

6-7-8 comme indiqué sur I'image ci-dessous. |l faut toujours appuyer sur les cotés opposés. Apres avoir
atteint la derniére étape de cette séquence, répétez le processus jusqu’a ce que le joint soit enti€érement
inséré dans le logement.

7.Appuyez sur le joint avec les doigts pour vous assurer qu'il est bien placé. Assurez-vous qu’il n’y a pas

de protubérance causée par une installation inadéquate du joint.
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1. Pa3mecTutb y3en npuBog-knanaH B BEPTUKarIbHOM MOSIOXEHUN Tak, 4TOGbI NPUBOA, Bblfl pacrnonoxeH
B HWDKHEN YacTu.
. YctaHoBUTb ynnotHenus ceana (05C, 05D, 05E).
. YcTaHoBUTb ckpebok (60) n HanpaensitoLyto BTYNKY (17) B dhoHape (21).
. CMOHTUMpOBaTh yNnoTHUTENbHOE KomnbLo (20B) 1 ynnotHeHve Bana (05) B BepxHen kpbiluke (12).
. YCTaHOBUTL BEPXHIOK KPbILKY (12) Ha doHapb (21).
. PasmecTutb ynnotHutensHoe kosbLo (20A), BHyTpPeHHIo Hanpasnstowyto (11A) u ynnoTHeHue Bana
(05A) BHyTpUW BepxHero Bana (08).
. PasmecTtutb BepxHuin Ban (08) Haa KOXyXOM, BbICTYMawLWMM U3 MPUBOAA, MPOBEAs Ban 4epes
BHYTPEHHIOK YacTb BepxHeii Kpbilku (12).
8. BBUHTUTL HWxHUI Ban (08A) B BepxHuii Ban (08), npu 3TOM yAepxuBasi BEpxHuWii Ban Bo nsbexaHune
€ro BpalleHus.
9. Pa3mectuTb 06a ynnoTHUTENbHbIX KonbLa (20B) B npoMexyTouHoM Kpbiluke (12A).
10.MomecTUTb NPOMEXYTOUHYIO KpbILKY (12A) Ha ogHOM 13 koprnycoB (01) 1 pa3MecTuTb Apyroii Koprnyc
noBepx Hee.
11.YcTaHOBUTL NPOMEXKYTOUHBIN XOMYT (34), coeMHsIOLLWIA 3TV ABa Kopnyca.
12.YcTaHoBUTbL YNNOTHUTENBHOE KombLo (20B) 1 ynnoTHeHve Bana (05B) BHYTPU HUXHe Kpbilwku (12B).
13.Pa3MecTuTb HWXKHIOK KpbILKY (12B) Ha BepxHeM oTBEPCTUM Kopryca.
14.CKonb3sLLMM ABWKEHUEM NEPEMECTUTL YNIOTHEHVe HanpasnsitoLlen (11) BHYTPb HkHe Kpbitki (12C)
1 Pa3MecTUTb KpbILLKY Ha BEPXHEM OTBEPCTUM KOPMYCa, IAe Y)Ke HAaXOANUTCS HKHAS Kpblluka (12B).
15.YCTaHOBUTL HUXHUIA XOMYT (34), KOTOPbIN COEAVHSET KOPMYC N HWXKHIOK KPbILKY (12C).
16.Mopatb cxatbi Bo3ayx Ha npusop (10).
17.BcTaBuTb y3en npyBoa-knanaH B Kopryca Takum 06pa3om, 4Tobbl NPYUBOA 1 HUKHEE OTBEPCTUE KOPMYCOB
6bInn paamelLLeHbl C NPOTUBOMONOXHBIX CTOPOH.
18.Pa3mecTuTb BEpXHUI XOMYT (34), KOTOPbLIV coeauHsieT (oHapb (21) ¢ oGoumm koprycamu.
19.BbinycTuTh CxaTbli BO3AYX 13 npusoga (10).
20.Heckornbko pa3 OTKpbITb W 3aKPbITh KIanaH, nogasas cxatblii Bo3AyX, YToObl y6eauTbes B NpaBUibHOCTU
MOHTaxXa KnanaHa v B TOM, YTO yNnSIoTHEHWE Basia NfiaBHO npunieraeT K Kopnycy KnanaxHa.

10.240.32.0017

Cb6opka:
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3. NIBOBPAXEHWE B PASOBPAHHOM BUOE INNOVA S
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4. SAMEHA YNNOTHEHWA CEQONA

1.Pasvectuts Ban 3arBopa B BEepPTUKanbHOM MOMOXKEHUU, Harnpumep, C MOMOLLbIO TWUCKOB, 4TO6bI

EECbVIKCVIPOBaTb Ban B HENOABWKHOM TMONOXeHun u nsbexarb NnoBpeXaeHUsa MOBEepPXHOCTU rHesna
KOHWYECKOro ynroTHEeHUA. anI MCNosib30BaHMN TUCKOB HE CXXMMaTb Barl CIIULLKOM CUITbHO.

2./3Bneyb ncnonb3oBaHHOE YNNOTHEHWE C NOMOLLbKO OTBEPTKU Ui 3a0CTPEHHOIo MHCTPYMEHTa B d)opme

Kproyka. CTEpaTbCﬂ nabexarb noBpexaeHusA NoOBEepPXHOCTU rHe3fa ynioTHEHUA.

3.Mpu HeoBXx0AMMOCTH CMa3aTb HOBOE YNIOTHEHUE CEANa MbINIbHON BOAO Arst 0BnerdyeHyst ero ycTaHoBKY.
4.TlomMecTnTb yNnoTHEHWE B THE3[O ceana Bana 3aTBopa Takum 06pa3oM, 4Tobbl OOMH M3 ero kpaes

okasarncsi BHyTpU TrHe3ga. PekomeHayeTcsi BCTaBMsiTb YMMOTHEHME TOW CTOPOHOW, koTopasi MMeeT
6onbLInin AnameTp, Kak nokasaHo Ha U306paKeHUsAX.

5.Mocrne 3TOr0 C MOMOLLBIO MOAXOASILLErO MHCTPYMEHTA (HE KOMIOLLErO) CriedyeT HaxumaTb Ha Kpait

YNNOTHEHUA, KOTOprI;I eLle He pa3MeLLeH B rHesfe, Kak nokasaHo Ha I/I306pa)KeHVII/I.

6.3Ty onepauuio crielyeT BbINOMHUTL MO BCEMY ANaMETPY, MPUMEHAS MHCTPYMEHT B MOCNEA0BaTeNbHOCTU

1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8, kak nokasaHo Ha HKHEM n3obpaxxeHun. Bceraa cneayeT HaxuMaThb Ha MPOTUBOMONOXHbIE
kpasi. [ocne BbINONHEHs MOCNeAHEro Lwara 3Tol NocneAoBaTenbHOCT HeOGXOAVIMO MOBTOPUTL NPOLIECE,
rioka ynroTHeHne He GyeT NONHOCTbLIO BCTABIEHO B HE3A0.

7.MpwxaTb ynnoTHeHne nanbuamu, 4Tobbl y6eanTbea B TOM, YTO OHO MPaBUIbHO YCTaHOBIEHO. Y6eanTsea

B OTCYTCTBMW BbICTYMNOB, BbI3BAHHbIX HeHa,qne»(au.leﬁ yCTaHOBKOVI YNIAOTHEHUA.
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5. DEMONTAGE ET MONTAGE DE L’ACTIONNEUR

Démontage :

1. Retirez les raccords d’air (18).

2. Placez I'actionneur sur la base de la presse ou sur la pince du tour. Utilisez un tube épais (102) et un
fer plat (101) a I'extrémité libre de I'actionneur.

3. Faites pression sur le fer plat. Une fois que le couvercle (12) a baissé de 15 a 20 mm, retirez la bague
de rétention (45) en laissant suffisamment d’espace libre pour pouvoir la démonter.

4. Réduisez lentement la pression sur le fer plat jusqu’a libérer le couvercle supérieur (vous sentirez que
le ressort ne fait plus pression).

5. Retirez le couvercle (12), le piston (30A) et la chemise (35).

6. A partir du couvercle (12), retirez les joints (20C et 20F), le racleur (60C) et le guide (11D).

7. A partir du piston (30A), retirez les joints (20C et 20F).

8. A partir de la chemise arbre (35), retirez le guide (11C) et le joint (20E).

9. Retirez la base du ressort (43B) et le ressort (06A).

10.Retirez 'ensemble ressort (06) sans le démonter.
11.A partir de 'ensemble ressort (06), retirez le joint (20B).
12.Démontez le racleur (60), le joint (20) et le guide (11B) du corps de I'actionneur (01).

Montage :
1. Montez le racleur (60), le joint (20) et le guide (11B) sur le corps de I'actionneur (01).

2. Montez le joint (20B) sur 'ensemble ressort (06).

3. Montez le joint (20E) et le guide (11C) sur la chemise arbre (35).

4. Montez les joints (20C et 20F) sur le piston (30A).

5. Montez les joints (20C et 20F), le racleur (60C) et le guide (11D) sur le couvercle (12).

6. Introduisez I'ensemble ressort (06) dans le corps de I'actionneur (01).

7. Introduisez le ressort (06A), la base du ressort (43B), la chemise arbre (35) et le piston (30A) dans le
cylindre (01).

8. Montez le couvercle supérieur (12) sur le cylindre.

9. Faites pression sur le fer plat pour I'abaisser de 15 a 20 mm. Insérez la bague de rétention (45).

10.Diminuez progressivement la force appliquée jusqu’a ce que I'outil ne soit plus en contact avec le couvercle.
11.Installez le raccord d’air (18 et 18A).
12.Envoyez de I'air comprimé pour vérifier le bon fonctionnement de I'actionneur.
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6. CONFIGURATION DE L’ACTIONNEUR

La configuration standard des vannes est NF (normalement fermée).
Si vous souhaitez la vanne normalement ouverte (NO), faites tourner I'actionneur de 180°.
Les vannes peuvent également étre configurées en tant que vannes DE (a double effet).

5. PASBOPKA U CBOPKA NPUBOAOA

Pas6opka:

1. CHATb Bo3ayLHble WTYyLepsl (18).

2. Pa3smecTuTb Np1BOJ Ha OCHOBAHWM NMpecca Unu B NaTpoHe TokapHoro ctaHka. CregyeT ncnonb3osath

ToncTocTeHHy Tpy6y (102) n nnactuHy (101) Ha cBoBoaHOM Kpato NpuBoaa.

3. MpunoxuTb cuny k nnacture. Korga kpbiwka (12) onyctutes Ha 15-20 MM, 13Bfiedb CTONOPHOE KOMbLO
(45), npryeM [OMKHO MMETLCS AOCTaTO4HOe CBOGOAHOE MPOCTPAHCTBO AJIS ero AeMOHTaXa.

. MeaneHHo ocnabutb cuny, KoTopasi npunaraeTcsi K MnacTuHe, noka He BbICBOGOOUTCS BepXHsis
KpbILLKa (CTAaHET 3aMeTHO, YTO MPYXWHA YXKe He OKasbiBaeT AaBMeHNs).

. CHsITb Kpbilwky (12), nopueHb (30A) n koxyx (35).

. C kpblwku (12) cHATb ynnoTtHeHus (20C, 20F), ckpebok (60C) 1 Hanpaensitowyto (11D).

. C nopuuHs (30A) cHsTb ynnoTHeHus (20C, 20F).

. C koxyxa Bana (35) cHATb Hanpaensiowwyto (11C) n ynnotHenue (20E).

. M3Bneyb ocHoBaHue npyxuHbl (43B) u npyxuny (06A).

10.CHaTb y3en npyxuHsl (06), He pa3bupas ero.

11.C y3na npyxuHbl (06) cHTb ynnoTHeHue (20B).

12.CHaTb ckpebok (60), ynnoTHeHwue (20) u HanpasnsioLyto (11B) ¢ kopnyca npveoga (01).

I
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C6opka:

1. CmoHTupoBaTh ckpebok (60), ynnotHeHwue (20) n Hanpaensioyto (11B) B kopnyce npusoga (01).

2. YcraHoBWUTb ynnotHeHue (20B) Ha y3ne npyxuHbl (06).

3. YcraHoBuTb ynnotHeHue (20E) n Hanpasnsiowwyto (11C) B koxyxe Bana (35).

4. YctaHoBuTb ynnoTHenus (20C, 20F) Ha nopLuHe (30A).

5. YcraHoBuTb ynnotHeHus (20C, 20F), ckpeGok (60C) v HanpasnsioLlyio (11D) Ha kpbike (12).

6. BcraBuTb y3en npyxuHbl (06) B kopnyc npusoga (01).

7. BcraBuTb npyxwHy (06A), ocHoBaHWe npyxwHbl (43B), koxyx Bana (35) n nopiuexb (30A) B umnunap (01).

8. CMOHTMpOBaTb BEPXHIOK KPbILLKY (12) Ha uunuHAape.

9. MpUNoXuUTb CUITY K NNacTUHe, YTobbl ONycTUTL ee Ha 15-20 MM. YCTaHOBUTL CTOMOPHOE KOSbLO (45).

10.MocTeneHHo ymMeHbLUaTh Npunaraemyto cuny, noka npucrnocobrneHrne He nepecTaHeT comnpukacaTbes ¢
KPbILLUKOW.

11.YcTaHoBUTL BO3AYLUHbIN WTyLep (18,18A).

12.MopaTb cxaTblit BO3AYX, YTOGLI yGeauTLCS B MPaBUIbHOCTU (YHKLMOHUPOBAHUS NPUBOAA.
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6. KOH®OPUTYPALUUA NPUBOOA

CraHpapTHast koHurypauus knanaHos: H3 (HopManbHO 3aKpbITbIN).
Ecnu Heobxoaum knanad HO (HopManbHO OTKpbIThIN), criedyeT noBepHyTb npueoa Ha 180°.
KnanaHbl Taioke MOXHO KOHbUrypupoBaThb kak knanaHsl [} (ABOWHOro AeicTBus).

7. OBWWAA YCTAHOBKA

9. NOOKNWYEHWE BO3AYXA K NPUBOAY

10. 3ANYCK

7. INS LLATION GENERALE

Installez la vanne de fagon a faciliter toute inspection ou révision
future. Laissez suffisamment d’espace autour de la vanne pour
pouvoir effectuer correctement les opérations de révision, de
démontage et de maintenance nécessaires.

Une fois I'emplacement de la vanne déterminé, raccordez-la
au conduit en soudant le corps de la vanne ou en utilisant des
accessoires adaptés (raccords).

Avant de souder le corps de la vanne au conduit, démontez la
vanne afin de ne pas endommager les joints, conformément aux
instructions.

Evitez les contraintes excessives lors du montage de la vanne et

accordez une attention particuliere aux :

« Vibrations pouvant se produire lors de l'installation.

« Dilatations thermiques pouvant affecter les conduits lorsque
des liquides chauds y circulent.

« Poids pouvant étre supporté par les conduits.

« Intensité de soudure excessive.

Avant d'utiliser la vanne, effectuez les vérifications suivantes :
Vérifiez que les colliers et les écrous sont bien serrés.

Ouvrez et fermez la vanne plusieurs fois en appliquant de I'air
comprimé sur I'actionneur afin de vous assurer qu'’il fonctionne
correctement et que le joint de I'axe se raccorde facilement au
corps de la vanne.
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8. SOUDURE

Pour réaliser les travaux de soudage :

+ Démontez la vanne.

« Soudez le corps de la vanne aux tuyauteries
en maintenant les distances indiquées dans
le tableau ci-dessous :

/.

DN 40/0D 1 % 590 720
DN 50/0D 2" 650 780 <
DN 65/0D 2 % 790 920 5 @
DN 80/0D 3 810 940 @ .
DN 100/ OD 4" 950 1080 2
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9. CONNEXION D’AIR VERS L’

CTIONNEUR

« Connectez et vérifiez les connexions d’air comprimé.

« Les vannes d'INOXPA sont livrées avec des connexions pour des tubes de diameétre 6 et avec un
silencieux sur les actionneurs S/E.

« Tenez compte de la qualité de I'air comprimé.

« Selon la configuration, I'actionneur peut disposer d’une ou de deux connexions d’air.

Raccords
pneumatiques
Filetage G 1/8
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10. MISE EN SERVICE

Avant de mettre en service la vanne et/ou I'actionneur :

Assurez-vous que le conduit et la vanne sont propres et qu'ils ne présentent aucun reste de soudure ou
autres corps étrangers. Si nécessaire, procédez au nettoyage du systeme.

Vérifiez que le mouvement de la vanne est fluide. Si nécessaire, lubrifiez avec de la graisse spéciale
ou de I'eau savonneuse.

Assurez-vous qu'il n’'y a pas de fuite et que tous les conduits ainsi que leurs branchements sont
hermétiques et qu’ils ne présentent aucune fuite.

Si la vanne a été livrée avec un actionneur, vérifiez que I'alignement de I'axe de la vanne sur l'axe de
I'actionneur permet un mouvement fluide.

Vérifiez la pression d’air comprimé a I'entrée de I'actionneur.

Tenez compte de la qualité de I'air comprimé.

Actionnez la vanne.
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PasmecTutb knanaH Takum obpasom, 4Tobbl 06nerdnuTb ero
OCMOTP ¥ NpoBepky. Bokpyr knanaHa [omkHO BbiTb AOCTATOYHO
MecTa AN HaAnexallero  BbINOMHEeHWA  ero  NpoBepKw,
AEeMOHTaxa 1 OGCny)KVIBaHVIﬂ.

Mocne onpeneneHnsi Mecta pasMelieHWs KnanaHa MOXHO
COefUHUTL ero ¢ TPyGonpoBOAOM MyTeM NpuBapuBaHus Kopryca
KrnanaHa unu nocpeacTBOM akCceccyapos (LUTyLepbl).

Mepen npviBapuBaHveM Kopriyca knamaHa k TpybBonposogy
Heobxogumo pasobpaTtb knanaH, 4Tobbl He noBpeauTb
YMMAOTHEHUSA, Ceaya MHCTPYKLMAM.

|-|pVI MOHTa)e KnanaHa crnegyet naberatb CrULWKOM CUIbHOTO

HanpshkeHnsi M obpalyaTtb ocoboe BHUMaHWe Ha:

* Bubpauuto, koTopasi MOXET BO3HUKaTb B YCTAHOBKE.

+ BoamoxHoe TennoBoe paclumpexune Tpy6 npy LMpKynsumm no
HUM ropaqmnx )KI/I,QKOCTSVI.

* Bec, KOTOpbIN MOryT BblAEPXMBaTbL TPYObI.

* VI3NWLLHIO MHTEHCUMBHOCTD CBapKu.

Mepen wcnonb3oBaHWeM knanaHa HeoGXOAUMMO  BbIMOMHUTL

crnefyrLme NpoBepku:

* Y6eauTbCsi B TOM, 4TO XOMYTbI W raiiki HAAEKHO 3aTSHYThI.

« Heckomnbko pa3 OTKpbITb U 3aKpbiTb KnanaH, nopasas
CkaTblii BO3AYX Ha NpuBoA, YTOBbI yGeauTbCsi B TOM, YTO
(pYHKLMOHMPOBAHWE ABMSIETCS NPaBUITbHBLIM U YTO YNNOTHEHUE
Bana nnasHoO NpuneraeT K KOPNycy knanaxa.

10.251.32.0005

8. CBAPKA

[ins BbInonHeHus paboT no ceapke:

+ Pasobpatb knanaH.

« lNpvBaputb Kopnyc KnanaHa K
TpyGonposoaam, cobniogas ykasaHHble B
cnegytolleit Tabnuue paccTosiHUA:

/

DN 40/0D 1 %" 590 720
DN 50/0D 2" 650 780 <
DN 65/0D 2 %" 790 920 £] o
DN 80/0D 3" 810 940 &E .
DN 100/ OD 4" 950 1080 2
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* [MogKkmiounTb 1 NPOBEPUTL COEAMHEHWS CKATOTO BO3AyXa.

« KnanaHbl INOXPA nocTaBnsTcs ¢ coeauHeHusiMu ans Tpybbl AvameTpom 6 u C rmylumntenem Ha
npusogax Ofl.

« CrieflyeT yuuTbIBaTh KA4ECTBO CXATOro BO3AyXa.

* B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT KOHUrypaLmn NPUBOL MOXET UMETb OAHO UK [Ba BO3AYLUHBIX COEANHEHNSI.

MHeBMaTUYeckne
coeIMHeHus!
pe3bba G 1/8
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Mepen 3anyckom knanaHa/npueBoaa HEOBGXoAMMO yuMThIBaTL CriedytoLlee:

Y6eantbca B TOM, 4TO TPYyGONPOBOA U KNanaH MOMHOCTbIO OYMLLEHbI OT BO3MOXHbIX OCTATKOB CBapKu
VNN Apyrvx NOCTOPOHHMX YacTul. B cnyyae HeobGXxoAMMOCTH OUUCTUTL CUCTEMY.

Y6eanTbcsa B TOM, 4TO KnanaH AswxeTcs nnaeHo. MNpu HeobxoaMMocT cmasaTb creuuanbHON XUpoBOii
CMasKoW MUNM MblfbHOW BOAOMN.

KoHTponupoBaTb BO3MOXHbIE yTeuku, yOeauTbCst B TOM, 4TO BCe TpybonpoBoAbl W UX COeauHeHus
ABNSIOTCH repMeTUYHbIMU, 6e3 yTeyek.

Ecnu knanaH noctaBneH ¢ NnpMBogom, y6eauTbCs B TOM, 4TO COOCHOCTb Bana knanaHa ¢ Barom npvsoga
obecneynBaeT NnaBHoe ABWKEHNE.

MpoBepuTb AaBneHne cxxaToro Bosayxa Ha Bxofe NpuBoaa.

Cnepnyet y4uTbiBaTh Ka4eCTBO CXKaToro Boaayxa.

MpvBecTn knanaH B AeNCTBME.
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